
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Dave Thompson (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh 
(Vice-Chair) 

Labour 

Councillor Sandra Baker Labour 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Valerie Hill Labour 

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Kath Loftus Labour 

Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour 

Councillor Shaun Osborne Labour 

Councillor Gareth Stockton Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour 

  

 
 
 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 11 September 2018 
 

Safer Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 12 June 2018 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

2. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

5 - 7 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

8 - 12 

DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

6. ALCOHOL AND SUBSTANCE MISUSE IN HALTON 
 

13 - 18 

7. CHESHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE ANNUAL REPORT 
 

19 - 45 

8. TRANSFER OF CHANNEL COORDINATION FROM POLICE 
TO LOCAL AUTHORITIES 

 

46 - 52 

9. ORGANISED CRIME GANG - CHILDHOOD CRIMINAL 
EXPLOITATION 

 

53 - 58 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Safer Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 20 February 2018 
at the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Thompson (Chair), N. Plumpton Walsh (Vice-Chair), Abbott, 
S. Baker, Edge, V. Hill, P. Lloyd Jones, K. Loftus, Osborne and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: None 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: M. Andrews, M. Cotgreave, G. Ferguson, D. Perchard and 
B. Seabury and S. Tierney 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor D. Cargill under Standing Order 33. Also  2 
representatives from CGL 

 

 
 
 Action 

SAF24 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  
  The Chair announced that Cheshire Police had set 

their precept which included an increase of 7.2%. On behalf 
of the Board, the Chair also sent best wishes for a speedy 
recovery to Chris Patino. 

 

   
SAF25 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 21st November 

2017 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
SAF26 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was reported that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
SAF27 CHESHIRE FIRE & RESCUE ANNUAL REPORT  
  
  The report was deferred until a future meeting date.  
  

 
 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



SAF28 EMERGENCY PLANNING  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on the work undertaken by the 
Emergency Planning team during the last year.  
 
 Members received a presentation which highlighted 
the Teams key duties and responsibilities, statutory duties, 
the Civil Contingencies Act 2004, Control of Major Accident 
Hazard Regulations (COMAH) 2015, key plans in place to 
ensure resilience within Halton, exercises that take place at 
COMAH sites in the borough, implications for the 
[...]
 of charge from the National 
Trading Standards Scams Team. Further information on 
how these could be accessed would be forwarded to 
Members. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the work 
undertaken by the Scams Project be welcomed. 

 

   
SAF31 WHITE RIBBON CAMPAIGN  
  
  The Board considered a report which provided an 

update on the progress in relation to the White Ribbon 
Campaign (WRC) and which outlined the proposed action 
plan put in place to achieve White Ribbon status. The action 
plan set out the activities which were planned in Halton over 
the next two years, including intended completion dates and 
planned outcomes. 
 
 It was proposed that a White Ribbon Working Party 
be established to oversee the process with the following 
membership: 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1. the report and action plan (appendix 1) be noted; and 
 

2. the White Ribbon Working Party be established with 
the following membership: 

 

   
SAF32 ALCOHOL AND MISUSE SERVICES IN HALTON  
  
  The Board received a presentation from a 

representative from the Integrated Substance Misuse 
Service (CGL) on the work carried out to tackle Alcohol and 

 

Page 3



Substance misuse across the partnership in the Borough. 
CGL was a fully integrated substance misuse service 
offering rapid and open access to assessment and treatment 
for people experiencing problems with drugs and/or alcohol, 
promoting recovery from addition and dependence.  
 
 It was noted that a Cheshire and Merseyside five year 
forward view alcohol board had been established. The 
Board had developed a plan which set out actions which if 
delivered at scale would prevent alcohol-related harm, 
improve health and social outcomes for individuals and 
communities and reduce demand on local services across 
health, social services and criminal justice settings. A multi-
agency board had been established to provide oversight and 
drive the work forward. 
 
 A service user addressed the Board to share his 
exper
[...]
se, Community and 

Resources 
      
PORTFOLIO:  Community Safety 
 
SUBJECT:   Alcohol and Substance Misuse in Halton 
 
WARDS:   Borough Wide 

 
  
  
  
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To update the board on the work carried out to tackle Alcohol and Substance 

misuse across the partnership in the Borough 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 
1) The report be noted; and  
 
2) The Board consider the information presented and raise any questions 

of interest or points of clarification following the presentation.  
 
 

3.0 PROGRESS AGAINST RELATED LAA TARGETS 
 
3.1 The task below shows the progress being made in relation to the targets  set 

in the Community Strategy. 

Sustainable Community Strategy Area Partner Indicators 

CCC 

19 

SCS 

SH7a 

Increase the 

percentage 

of 

successful 

completions 

(drugs) as a 

proportion 

of all 

treatment 

(over 18) 

17.3% 

 

(2016/17) 

Above 

NW 

Average 

19.7% 

(Dec 16 

– Nov 

17) 

 

 

Successful completions 

(according to the NDTMS 

website) show good 

progress against the 

national (14.9%) and North 

West (16.1%) 

averages.  The Halton 

percentage has increased 

from the same period the 

previous year (18.5%). 

Page 13 Agenda Item 6



CCC 

20 

SCS 

SH8a 

Reduce the 

number of 

individuals 

re-

presenting 

within 6 

months of 

discharge 

8.9% 

(Mar 17) 

Below 

NW 

Average 

5.6% 

(Nov 

17) 

 

 

Re-presentations within 6 

months (according to the 

NDTMS website) are lower 

compared to the national 

(10.4%) and North West 

(9.8%) averages. The 

Halton percentage has 

increased slightly from the 

same period last year 

(5.0%). 

 
4.0 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES SERVICES 
 
4.1      Young Addaction: During Q3 Young Addaction continued delivery of weekly 

drop in sessions at the following schools: 

 Ormiston Bolingbroke Academy (due to need an extra session a week at 

OBA was initiated) 

 Ormiston Chadwick Academy 

 Saints Peter & Paul Catholic College 

 
[...]
iew successful completions, particularly for 
alcohol and opiates. Whilst some improvement has been made around 
opiate completions, we recognise that this is ongoing, with improvements of 
local processes required.  

 

8.2 Needle Exchange Services: We are implementing a pilot scheme with a 

number of local pharmacies to enhance the provision of needle exchange 

services. This will provide wider coverage including late night, 7 days per 

week availability in both Widnes and Runcorn areas.  

 
9.0       LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 None under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 18



REPORT TO:  Safer Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 12th June 2018 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and 

Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Community Safety 
 
SUBJECT: Cheshire Fire and Rescue Annual Report  
  
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 To consider the report from Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service presenting the 

Annual report for Halton 2017-18, and to receive an update on the Integrated 
Risk Management Plan 2017-18 (IRMP). 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
1) the report be noted; and  

 
2) the Board consider the information presented and raise any questions 

of interest or points of clarification following the presentation. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1    The Board reviews the Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service on an annual basis. 
 
3.2 The draft 2017/18 Plan outlines a second review of our emergency response 

functions to reflect risk and demand up to 2020. This follows on from the first 
programme of change that the Service began in 2013 and has seen the 
building of four new fire stations at Alsager, Penketh and Powey Lane near 
Chester, as well the fire station and safety centre at Lymm. There have also 
been several changes to the way in which the Service staffs its stations. 
 
Proposals within the second emergency response review and the wider dra
[...]
ople have retired or have left the Service than were forecast to leave. Through the 
Service Establishment Meeting and Human Resources Management Team Meeting (HRMT) we have 
identified that in the next 5 year period 2016-2021 there is a potential continuous shortfall of staff to meet the 
funded establishment.   

Recruitment 
We will consider the requirement to address staffing shortfalls through recruitment (transfers, migration, 
wholetime recruitment, cross boarder promotions and apprentices). We will continue to manage on-call 
recruitment through the Recruitment Project Task Group. 

Skills and 
competencies 

All requirements will be assessed prior to the annual appraisal process to ensure that training course are 
arranged to meet local needs.  For each of the new stations a Skills Gap Analysis will be completed to ensure 
we have the people with the right skills in the right place to deliver an effective service. 

Managers/ICs 
We have set a target to ensure at least one ICA firefighter is available on every watch. This year will see a 
series of promotion boards for Watch and Crew Managers which should stimulate development in this area 
along with a newly designed development programme.  

Staffing 
Management 

The Head of Service Delivery meets fortnightly to assess staffing needs and adjust/redeploy staff to address 
deficiencies.  This will continue throughout the coming year. 

 

Workforce 
Planning 
Guidance 

P
age 45



REPORT TO:  Safer Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:   12th June 2018 
 
REPORTING OFFICER Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and 

Resources 
      
PORTFOLIO:  Community Safety 
 
SUBJECT: Transfer of Channel Coordination from Police to 

Local Authorities 
 
WARDS:   Borough Wide 

 
  
   

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To receive a report on the transfer of Channel and Prevent 

responsibilities from the Police to local authorities responsibility. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 
1. the report be noted; and  
 
2. the Board consider the information presented and raise any 

questions of interest or points of clarification following the 
presentation.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 The Prevent Strategy has been reviewed and revised in line with 
Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015. The Act placed a duty on 
specified authorities requiring them to have due regard to preventing 
people from being drawn into terrorism.  It also established a statutory 
responsibility for every local authority to ensure they have an identified 
panel to assess the vulnerability of identified individuals and put in 
place support plans, known as ‘Channel Panels’. Since the 
establishment of the Channel Programme the responsibility for 
assessment and case management has been held by the Police.  
However, in line with a broader aim to position all Prevent activity 
closer to local communities and forging a stronger link with local 
authority safeguarding activities, the Home Office has indicated their 
desire to transfer many responsibilities from the Police to local 
authorities.  

3.2 In 2016, the Home Office initiated the ‘Dovetail’ pilot to assess the 

feasibility of transferring the resources and responsibility for 
administering the process and case management aspects of Channel 
from the police to local authorities, trialled initially in nine areas. The 

Page 46 Agenda Item 8



evaluation of the pilot was broadly positive and the decision of the 
Home Office is to extend the transfer of functions from the police to 
local authorities in more areas on a regional basis, commencing in the 
North West. The intention is to implement a regional model with 
funding being provided by the Home Office to resource the assessment 
of referrals and management of cases by Local Authority Channel 
Coordinators.  

3.3 An initial consultation meeting was held in October 2017 with Channel 

Panel Chairs and other local authority representatives on the options 
on the allocation of Coordinators in the region, based on current 
referral and case activity, and the expectations on local authorities to 
manage and recruit to these nationally defined roles.  For the 
Merseyside and Cheshire part of the region a preferred option of a 
‘Three-Hub Model’ was identified on the day by the local authority 
representatives in attendance. Consequently, discussion was held on 
possible management arrangements and the expectation of hosting by 
one local authority in the area. It was considered that, due to the level 
of existing resource and understanding already in place on Prevent and 
Channel, Liverpool City Council was best positioned to host these new 
roles, subject to clarity of hosting requirements, funding provision and 
service level arrangements across the wider area. 

3.4 Work is currently going on to draw up role descriptions for those posts. 

The posts will be fully funded by the Home Office. 

4.0 Background – Prevent and Channel Arrangements 

4.1 The Prevent Strategy is one element of the Government’s Counter 

Terrorism Strategy (CONTEST), with its aim ‘to stop people becoming 
terrorists or supporting terrorism through: 

• Countering ideology: taking down harmful internet content; support 
organisations to develop effective responses;  

• Supporting individuals who are at risk of radicalisation notably (but not 
only) through Channel; 

• Working with sectors and institutions where there are risks of 
radicalisation and opportunities for countering radicalisation: education, 
health, local authorities, policing, prisons, charities, faith based 
organisations, etc.’ 

4.2 The Channel Programme in England and Wales is a voluntary initiative 

that provides a multi-agency approach to support people vulnerable to 
being drawn into terrorism.  Currently, for those individuals where the 
police assess there is a risk of radicalisation, a Channel Panel, chaired 
by the local authority and attended by other partners, such as 
representatives from education and health services, meet to discuss 

Page 47



the referral, assess the extent of the vulnerability, and decide on a 
tailored package of support. 

4.3 Channel Panels will only offer support where they consider it is 

necessary and proportionate to do so, given all the circumstances of 
the case. Information shared among partners is done strictly in 
accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998. 

4.4 The Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015, placed not only the duty 

that specified authorities must have due regard in the exercise of their 
functions to the need to prevent people from being drawn into 
terrorism; but also the requirement for each local authority to ‘ensure 
that a panel is in place for its area, with the function of assessing the 
extent to which identified individuals are vulnerable to being drawn into 
terrorism’ and for identified individuals develop, monitor and review a 
support plan. The associated guidance establishes the requirements 
for the Panels including core membership but does not prescribe how 
they should be operated allowing arrangements to be tailored for the 
area.  Halton has a Channel Panel in place and it is chaired by the 
Strategic Director Enterprise, Community and Resources. 

4.5 The referrals and case management are undertaken by the respective 

police forces by a designated ‘Channel Police Practitioner’ who also 
convenes the Channel Panel. Recently, in Merseyside this has been a 
Prevent Officer in lieu of a Channel Coordinator. It is the 
responsibilities of this role that the Home Office have considered 
transferring from the police to local authorities that has been trialled in 
the Dovetail Pilot. 

5.0 Evaluation of Dovetail Pilot and Roll-Out 

5.1 Since the Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015 and significant 

events, the Home Office has clearly identified its aim and desire to 
position Prevent activity closer to local communities and link more 
effectively with Safeguarding and other partn
[...]
Information System was initially 
hindered until access from other agencies could be provided. The 
quality of information needs to continue to improve. 

• Police expressed concern that the Counter-Terrorism risk may not be 
as effectively managed if there are delays in sharing information 
gathered by the local authority from other agencies, protocols and 
training for sharing of information more immediately with police should 
be in place. 

5.3 Following the evaluation of Dovetail, the Home Office has taken the 

decision to extend the transfer of functions from the police to local 
authorities, rolling it out to other areas having adjusted it to a 
regionally-based model. Funding will be provided to resource the 
assessment of referrals and management of cases for the region as a 
whole.  Individual local authorities will still be required to ensure there 
is a panel in place and which will continue to be chaired by the relevant 
local authority, but which will now be convened and draw on the Local 
Authority Channel Coordinators rather than Channel Police 
Practitioners. 

 

Page 49



6.0 Options for the Regional Model  

6.1 In September 2017, the Home Office shared the evaluation findings 

and their intention to transfer the responsibilities with all Local Authority 
Chief Executives. Subsequently, they invited Channel Panel Chairs 
and other local authority representatives to a consultation event for the 
North West on 19 October 2017. At the session, it was identified that 
the roll-out will be implemented by the Office for Security and Counter 
Terrorism (OSCT).  The consultation event centred on the resources 
and roles that the Home Office had identified to effectively run the 
Channel process, namely the LACCs, and Supervisors who will ensure 
the LACC resources are shared appropriately, have oversight of 
Channel Panels and performance management of Channel in the 
Region.    

6.2 Three options for the allocation of the resources, identified in li
[...]
on of the roll-out 
Merseyside and Cheshire Local Authority Chief Executives and 
Vulnerable People’s Fora are asked: 

Page 51



• to consider and provisionally confirm their support for the proposed 
Three-Hub Model for the North West Region and three LACCs to be 
allocated for Merseyside and Cheshire 

• to empower the Community Safety Manager to work collaboratively 

with representatives from each local authority to establish proposals for 
the recruitment and management including service level and shared 
service agreements  

8.0 FINANCIAL UPDATE 
 

No significant impacts within the quarter from a financial perspective.  

 9.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

  9.1 Children and Young People in Halton 

The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the 

health, safety and well-being of young people. 

  9.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

   None 

  9.3 A Healthy Halton 

The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the 

Health, safety and well-being of the residents of Halton. 

  9.4 A Safer Halton 

The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the 

Health, safety and well-being of the residents of Halton. 

  9.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 

   None 

10.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

None 

11.0     EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

None 

 12.0   LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE    
  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
  There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 52



REPORT TO:  Safer Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 12th June 2018 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and 

Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Community Safety 
 
SUBJECT: Organised Crime Gang – Childhood Criminal 

Exploitation 
  
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

To receive a presentation in relation to Halton Councils response to Organised 
Criminal Gangs and the Government Strategy to tackle “County Lines” and 
Childhood Criminal Exploitation. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
1) the report and presentation  on Halton Councils Criminal exploitation 

Project be noted; and  
 

2) the Board consider the information presented and raise any questions 
of interest or points of clarification following the presentation.  
 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 ORGANISED CRIMINAL GROUPS (OCG) 
 
 The Serious and Organised Crime Strategy places significant emphasis on the 

importance of effective local partnerships. Strong multi-agency working, a key 
commitment of the Strategy, can be supported by a shared view of the threat 
set out in a Local Profile.  

 
 To support this we have now established a partnership group chaired by the 

Chief executive to tackle organised crime groups in Halton. (Operation 
Portfolio).  

 
 The aim of Operation Portfolio is to deliver an effective partnership response to 

the threat posed by serious crime and organised crime groups impacting on 
communities in Widnes and Runcorn. 

 
 The group has a number of key objectives which are highlighted below: 
 

Page 53 Agenda Item 9



 
Objectives  
 

 Identify and research the threat posed to local communities by serious and 

organised crime in Widnes. 

 

 Document the threat posed by serious crime, Organised Crime Groups, Urban 

Street Gangs, cross border criminality and thematic serious crime threats in a 

format which can be shared.  This document is termed be the ‘Widnes Local 

Profile’. 

 

 Single or group ‘Partnership Profiles’ will be the information basis for 

assessment of specific individuals, Organised Crime Groups, Urban Street 

Gangs, or locations. 

 Partnership Profiles will be produced by police for each    meeting 

 Identify and establish a partnership group to use all available civil, criminal and 

legal powers to implement enforcement, disruption and safeguarding tactics to 

reduce the threat.  

 The group meets on a bi monthly basis and agrees a partnership action plan 
against a number of key nominals that have been identified by the partnership 
profiles. This group is now currently working on two profiles with Partners 

 
 This will now be a standing item on the Safer Halton Partnership agenda. 
 
 COUNTY LINES 
 

County lines is the police term for urban gangs supplying drugs to suburban 
areas and market and coastal towns using dedicated mobile phone lines or 
“deal lines”.  It involves child criminal exploitation (CCE) as gangs use 
children and vulnerable people to move drugs and money. Gangs establish a 
base in the market location, typically by taking over the homes of local 
vulnerable adults by force or coercion in a practice referred to as ‘cuckooing’.   
 
County lines is a major, cross-cutting issue involving drugs, violence, gangs, 
safeguarding, criminal and sexual exploitation, modern slavery, and missing 
persons; and the response to tackle it involves the police, the National Crime 
Agency, a wide range of Government departments, local government 
agencies and VCS (voluntary and community sector) organisations. 
 

 
4.0 Criminal Exploitation Project – Risk and Resilience, reducing the risk of 
 Criminality and Gang involvement for Young People  
  

RNR is a Ground-breaking project aimed at raising awareness of and 
protecting young people from Child Criminal exploitation in a project run in 

Page 54



Halton delivered by Addaction; this will support vulnerable young people from 
being exploited by more sophisticated criminals. The project has the aim of 
preventing children from being drawn into criminal activities by older criminals 
and gangs. Approximately 30 young people will take part in the project 
delivered to groups and one to one and will have the support of the Amy 
Winehouse Foundation delivering substance awareness, and Gangs line 
delivering targeted support around reducing the risks of gang involvement 
and criminality. The project will target the most vulnerable young people in 
Halton, those affected by pare
[...]
nabling Growth and Resilience

For further details or to book please call 01928 240406

Page 58


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	5 SSP Minutes
	SHP action points 21-02-18 final agreed

	6 Alcohol and Substance Misuse in Halton
	7 Cheshire Fire and Rescue Annual Report
	Halton-Unitary-Area-Plan-2017-18

	8 Transfer of Channel Coordination from Police to Local Authorities
	9 Organised Crime Gang - Childhood Criminal Exploitation
	CCE Referral Pathway RR
	CCE Addaction RNR Sept 2017




Minutes of the meeting


SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Safer Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 12 June 2018 at 
the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Thompson (Chair), N. Plumpton Walsh (Vice-Chair), 
S. Baker, E. Cargill, V. Hill, P. Lloyd Jones, K. Loftus, Logan and G. Stockton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Zygadllo 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: M. Andrews, C. Patino, G. Ferguson and S. Bell 
 
Also in attendance: S. Devereux, Cheshire Fire and Rescue and Donna Wells, 
Young Addaction. 

 

 
 
 Action 

SAF1 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  
  The Chair firstly introduced and welcomed the new 

Members of the Board. He discussed the previous work 
undertaken by the Board to achieve White Ribbon status. It 
was agreed that an action plan would be circulated, together 
with dates for a Working Party. The Working Party would 
meet to consider any suggested amendments and to give 
final approval before submission for White Ribbon Status.  

 

   
SAF2 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 20th February 

2018 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
SAF3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was reported that no questions had been received.  
   
SAF4 SSP MINUTES  
  
 The minutes from the previous Safer Halton 

Partnership (SHP) meeting held on 21st February 2018 were 
presented to the Board for information.  

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



   
SAF5 ALCOHOL AND SUBSTANCE MISUSE IN HALTON  
  
  The Board considered a report on the work carried 

out to tackle Alcohol and Substance misuse across the 
Borough involving Young Addaction and specialist 
community services for adults. The report provided: 
 

 Information against related targets set in the 
Community Strategy; 

 Details of the services provided by Young Addaction; 

 Information on the specialist community services 
provided for adults, including the number of those 
engaged in recovery support and structured treatment 
and recovery rates;  

 A summary of key achievements in the last quarter; 
and 

 Emerging issues around opiate clients and the 
expansion of the needle exchange services in 
Runcorn and Widnes. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
SAF6 CHESHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE ANNUAL REPORT  
  
  The Board considered a copy of the Cheshire Fire 

and Rescue Service Annual report for Halton 2017-18, and 
received an update on the Integrated Risk Management 
Plan 2017-18 (IRMP). 
 
 On behalf of Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service, 
Stuart Devereux attended the meeting and outlined the 
Service performance in Halton during the past year and 
compared the different type of incidents attended to previous 
year performance. The Board noted: 
 

 A new Fire Chief had been recently appointed; 

 The recruitment of apprentice Fire Fighters in 
Cheshire; 

 Details on the Fire Station Build Programme and the 
current Fire Service Property Enhanced Programme; 

 Information on the blue light collaboration; 

 The outcome of the staff survey; and 

 Information on safe and well visits. 
 
  RESOLVED: That 

 
1. the report be noted; and 

 
2. the Board thanked Stuart Devereux for his informative 

 



presentation. 
   
SAF7 TRANSFER OF CHANNEL COORDINATION FROM 

POLICE TO LOCAL AUTHORITIES 
 

  
  The Board considered a report by the Director 

Enterprise, Community and Resources, which outlined the 
transfer of Channel and Prevent responsibilities from the 
Police to local authorities’ responsibility. The Prevent 
Strategy had been reviewed and revised in line with the 
Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015. The Act placed a 
duty on specified authorities requiring them to have due 
regard to preventing people from being drawn into terrorism.  
It also established a statutory responsibility for every local 
authority to ensure they had an identified panel to assess 
the vulnerability of identified individuals and put in place 
support plans, known as ‘Channel Panels’.  

 Since the establishment of the Channel Programme 
the responsibility for assessment and case management 
had been held by the Police.  However, in line with a 
broader aim to position all Prevent activity closer to local 
communities and forging a stronger link with local authority 
safeguarding activities, the Home Office had indicated their 
desire to transfer many responsibilities from the Police to 
local authorities.  

 In 2016, the Home Office initiated the ‘Dovetail’ pilot 
to assess the feasibility of transferring the resources and 
responsibility for administering the process and case 
management aspects of Channel from the police to local 
authorities, trialled initially in nine areas. The evaluation of 
the pilot was broadly positive and the decision of the Home 
Office was to extend the transfer of functions from the police 
to local authorities in more areas on a regional basis, 
commencing in the North West. The intention was to 
implement a regional model with funding being provided by 
the Home Office to resource the assessment of referrals and 
management of cases by Local Authority Channel 
Coordinators.  

 An initial consultation meeting was held in October 
2017 with Channel Panel Chairs and other local authority 
representatives on the options on the allocation of 
Coordinators in the region, based on current referral and 
case activity, and the expectations on local authorities to 
manage and recruit to these nationally defined roles.  For 
the Merseyside and Cheshire part of the region a preferred 
option of a ‘Three-Hub Model’ was identified on the day by 
the local authority representatives in attendance. 

 



Consequently, discussion was held on possible 
management arrangements and the expectation of hosting 
by one local authority in the area. It was considered that, 
due to the level of existing resource and understanding 
already in place on Prevent and Channel, Liverpool City 
Council was best positioned to host these new roles, subject 
to clarity of hosting requirements, funding provision and 
service level arrangements across the wider area. 

 It was noted that work is currently going on to draw 
up role descriptions for those posts. The posts would be fully 
funded by the Home Office. 

 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
   
SAF8 ORGANISED CRIME GANG - CHILDHOOD CRIMINAL 

EXPLOITATION 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented Halton’s response to Organised Criminal Gangs 
and the Government Strategy to tackle County Lines and 
Childhood Criminal Exploitation. The Serious and Organised 
Crime Strategy placed significant emphasis on the 
importance of effective local partnerships. To support this, a 
partnership group had been established, chaired by the 
Chief Executive to tackle organised crime groups in Halton 
(Operation Portfolio). The key objectives of the partnership 
group were outlined in the report. 
 
 Donna Wells from Young Addaction, was also in 
attendance to provide a presentation which highlighted the 
work by the service to deliver The Criminal Exploitation 
Project – Risk and Resilience. This was a project which 
aimed to prevent children being drawn into criminal activities 
by older criminals and gangs. Approximately 40 young 
people had taken part in the project delivered to groups and 
one to one and included support from the Amy Winehouse 
Foundation and Gangs Line. It was noted that feedback from 
those children and parents who had been involved in the 
project had been positive. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report and presentation on 
Halton Council’s Criminal Exploitation Project be noted. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.25 p.m. 


